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FY2009 2Q Financial Results Summary
(billions of yen)

Operating 
Expenses

Operating 
Income

Recurring 
Profit

Net Profit

Operating 
Revenues

Capital 
Investment

FY2009/
2Q (6m cum.)

FY2008/
2Q (6m cum.)

858.5 901.5

17.6 6.5

24.7 14.2

20.0 10.7

876.2 908.1

171.3 166.2

Increase
(Decrease)

11.1

10.5

9.2

(31.9)

5.1

%
Change

168.7%

74.1%

85.8%

(3.5)%

(4.8)%

3.1%

(43.0)

FY2009 
Forecast

1,762.0

5.0

10.0

7.0

1,767.0

405.0

* Full-year results forecasts for FY2009 for Operating Revenues and Operating Expenses have changed from the figures initially announced with the FY2008 results on May 13, 2009.

Increase
(Decrease)

48.7%

353.8%

247.5%

286.4%

49.6%

42.3%

*


