## FY2009 2Q Financial Results Summary

(billions of yen)

						(billions of yen)
	FY2009/ 2Q (6m cum.)	FY2008/ 2Q (6m cum.)	Increase (Decrease)	% Change	FY2009 Forecast *	Increase (Decrease)
Operating Revenues	876.2	908.1	(31.9)	(3.5)%	1,767.0	49.6%
Operating Expenses	858.5	901.5	(43.0)	(4.8)%	1,762.0	48.7%
Operating Income	17.6	6.5	11.1	168.7%	5.0	353.8%
Recurring Profit	24.7	14.2	10.5	74.1%	10.0	247.5%
Net Profit	20.0	10.7	9.2	85.8%	7.0	286.4%
Capital Investment	171.3	166.2	5.1	3.1%	405.0	42.3%

<sup>\*</sup> Full-year results forecasts for FY2009 for Operating Revenues and Operating Expenses have changed from the figures initially announced with the FY2008 results on May 13, 2009.